SAMPLING DESIGN: 

In the present study Stratified sampling Technique was used by the researcher. The Sample Drawn 

for the present study consists of the students of IX standard in various High Schools in Shimoga District. 

A Stratified sampling of Six hundred and twenty-seven (N=627) was drawn from 17 clusters out of 168 

educational clusters. among Six hundred and twenty-seven (N=627) students 324 (51.7%) were boys and 

303 (48.3%) were girls. 

OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY: 

 To Study the Correlation between Obedience-Disobedience Tendency with Self-Expression, 

Social Competence, Adjustment and Academic Achievement of Secondary School Students.